

No. 13-1416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LEON GORDON, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA N.A., *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

**MOTION AND BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SCOTT L. NELSON

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 2014

**MOTION OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 1

I. There Is a Persistent and Well-Developed
Conflict Among the Circuits. 1

II. The Issue Is Important. 3

III. Allowing Appeals of Orders Denying Plan
Confirmation Would Not Overburden the
Courts..... 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bartee v. Tara Colony Homeowners Ass’n</i> (<i>In re Bartee</i>), 212 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 2000)	2, 4
<i>In re Bullard</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2014 WL 1910868 (1st Cir. May 14, 2014)	2, 3
<i>In re Crager</i> , 691 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Druhan v. Am. Mut. Life</i> , 166 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Elec. Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939).....	8
<i>Elkin v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> (<i>In re Shkolnikov</i>), 470 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Fletcher v. Gagosian</i> , 604 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>In re Flor</i> , 79 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Maiorino v. Branford Sav. Bank</i> , 691 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1982)	6
<i>Marshall v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Mort Ranta v. Gordon</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013).....	1, 2, 4, 5

Palmieri v. Defaria,
88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996) 8

Rousey v. Jacoway,
544 U.S. 320 (2005)..... 4

Simons v. FDIC (In re Simons),
908 F.2d 643 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 2

United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,
559 U.S. 260 (2010)..... 4

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 362 9

 § 362(c)(2)(B)..... 9

 § 362(c)(3)(A)..... 9

 § 362(c)(2)(B)..... 9

11 U.S.C. § 1301(a)..... 9

28 U.S.C. § 158 1, 5, 6

 § 158(a)(1) 6

S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)..... 1

Other:

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, *Judicial
Business of the United States Courts 2013,
Caseload Highlights*, [http://www.uscourts.
gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013.aspx](http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013.aspx). 10

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013</i> , Table B-3: U.S. Courts of Appeals—Sources of Appeals and Original Proceedings Commenced, by Circuit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2009 Through 2013, http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013/appendices/B03Sep13.pdf	11
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013</i> , Table C-2: U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, During the 12-Month Periods Ending September 30, 2012 and 2013, http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013/appendices/C02Sep13.pdf	10
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013</i> , U.S. Courts of Appeals, http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013/us-courts-of-appeals.aspx	10
Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013</i> , U.S. Bankruptcy Courts, http://www.uscourts.gov/Statistics/JudicialBusiness/2013/us-bankruptcy-courts.aspx	3
